Discount rate  5.50–8.50  6.55   5.38–8.75  6.92
Terminal cap rate  4.75–9.00  6.03   5.00–8.00  6.28

(1) Excludes investment properties acquired during the respective quarter as applicable.

(2) Weighted average based on investment property fair value.

Sensitivities on assumptions
Generally, an increase in stabilized net operating income under the cap rate method will result in an increase to the fair value of
an investment property. An increase in stabilized cap rate under the cap rate method will result in a decrease to the fair value
of an investment property. The cap rate magnifies the effect of a change in stabilized NOI, with a lower rate resulting in a greater
impact to the fair value of an investment property than a higher rate.

Generally, an increase in discount rate and terminal cap rate under the discounted cash flow method will result in a decrease to
the fair value of an investment property.

The following sensitivity tables outline the potential impact on the fair value of investment properties, excluding the investment
properties acquired during the current quarter, assuming a change in the weighted average stabilized cap rates, discount rates and

terminal rates by a respective 25 basis points (“bps”) as at December 31, 2020:

Impact to change in

weighted average stabilized cap rates
Cap rate method  +25 bps  -25 bps
Increase (decrease) in value $ (130,169) $ 141,996

Impact to change in

weighted average discount rates
Impact to change in

weighted average terminal cap rates
Discounted cash flow method  +25 bps  -25 bps   +25 bps  -25 bps
Increase (decrease) in value $ (60,028) $ 61,488   $ (80,020) $ 87,265

Dream Industrial REIT 2020 Annual Report |  74

Note 5

INVESTMENT PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS
Detailed below are the investment property acquisitions completed for the year ended December 31, 2020:

 Purchase price(1) Date acquired
840 Trillium Drive, Kitchener, Ontario $ 5,700 January 13, 2020
Berkshire portfolio, Kitchener, Ontario(2)  62,500 January 17, 2020
1995 Markham Road, Scarborough, Ontario  33,100 January 22, 2020
2–20 Exportweg, Waddinxveen, Netherlands(3)  27,355 January 22, 2020
12–16 Het Sterrenbeeld, Den Bosch, Netherlands(3)  10,700 January 28, 2020
7–9 Robert-Bosch-Straße, Dietzenbach, Germany(3)  14,950 January 31, 2020
10 Heibloemweg, Helmond, Netherlands(3)  13,598 February 5, 2020
Dutch portfolio, Netherlands(3)(4)  201,576 February 19, 2020 and March 17, 2020
700–840 McCaffrey Road, Montréal, Québec  9,100 February 24, 2020
100 East Beaver Creek, Richmond Hill, Ontario  24,000 February 28, 2020
220 Water Street, Whitby, Ontario  17,600 March 2, 2020
311 Pinebush Road, Cambridge, Ontario  4,905 March 23, 2020
1750 Berlier Street, Laval, Québec  8,600 August 25, 2020
1 Christoph-Seydel-Straße, Radeberg, Germany(3)  25,088 September 1, 2020
6701 Financial Drive, Mississauga, Ontario  23,900 September 17, 2020
4 Zoete Inval, Breda, Netherlands(3)  28,396 September 28, 2020
1–5 Markkaweg, Nieuw-Vennep, Netherlands(3)  16,134 December 8, 2020
1–9 Siemensstraße, Eppertshausen, Germany(3)  31,594 December 10, 2020
4 Stevinlaan, Ede, Netherlands(3)  39,375 December 29, 2020
6 Guldenweg, Varsseveld, Netherlands(3)  9,727 December 29, 2020
30 Handelsweg, Ridderkerk, Netherlands(3)  15,102 December 30, 2020
Total $ 623,000

(1) Excludes transaction costs of $38,378.

(2) Berkshire portfolio consists of 12 investment properties.

(3) Acquisitions in the Netherlands and Germany were settled in euros and translated into Canadian dollars as at the respective transaction dates.

(4) The Dutch portfolio consists of 31 investment properties, 29 properties were acquired on February 19, 2020 and two properties were acquired on March 17,
2020. The purchase price excludes an assumed ground lease liability totalling $2,293.

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Trust acquired 32 investment properties for gross proceeds net of adjustments and

[…]

Market risk consists of interest rate risk, currency risk and other market price risk. The Trust has exposure to interest rate risk
primarily as a result of its fixed rate debt due to the expected requirement to refinance such debts in the year of maturity. To a
lesser extent, the Trust is exposed to variable rate debt on its drawings on the revolving credit facility. The Trust is exposed to the
variability in market interest rates and credit spreads on maturing debt to be renewed and the variability of interest rates on its
variable rate debt. The Trust has effectively addressed the exposure to variable rate debt on its U.S. dollar denominated term loan
by entering into a cross-currency interest rate swap and fixing the rate. The Trust had no other variable rate debt as at December
31, 2020 and December 31, 2019. In order to manage exposure to interest rate risk, the Trust endeavours to maintain an
appropriate mix of fixed and variable rate debt, manage maturities of fixed rate debt and match the nature of the debt with the
cash flow characteristics of the underlying asset.

The following interest rate sensitivity table outlines the potential impact of a 1% change in the interest rate on variable rate
financial assets and fixed rate debt due to mature in 2021 as at December 31, 2020:

   Interest rate risk

   -1%   +1%

  Carrying amount   Income   Equity   Income   Equity
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 254,935   $ (2,549)   $ (2,549)   $ 2,549   $ 2,549
Financial liabilities
Debt due to mature in 2021(2)  110,013   1,100   1,100   (1,100)   (1,100)

(1) Cash and cash equivalents are short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less, and exclude cash subject to restrictions that prevent
the Trustʼs use for current purposes. These balances generally receive interest income at the bankʼs prime rate less 1.85% to 2.00%. Cash and cash equivalents
as at December 31, 2020 are short term in nature and may not be representative of the balance during the year.

(2) Excludes scheduled principal repayments on non-maturing debt.

Currency risk

The Trust is exposed to foreign exchange risk as it relates to its U.S. and European net investments due to fluctuations in the